

Sd/-(Ashish Mohan) Director-cum-Joint Secretary (Pers.) DNH & DD

This is in supersession to earlier Notification No. 6/182/PER-2022/807 dated 23/09/2024.

1247287 dated 20/09/2024

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator, DNH & DD vide diary No.

The deputation of the aforementioned Judge shall come into effect from the date of joining their respective post and shall be governed by the usual terms and conditions as laid down by the Government of India vide O.M. No. F-10(24)E-III/60 dated 04/05/1961 and as amended from time to time.

exercise of the powers conferred by Section 2 (2) of The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu (Civil Courts and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulation, 1963, the Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is hereby pleased to appoint Shri S. G. Vedpathak as Principal District and Sessions Judge, UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu at Diu from the date he assumes the charge of the post and also thereby deputing him to take sitting for first 3 weeks at Daman and last 1 week at Diu in a month.

High Court, Mumbai.

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendation of the Hon'ble High Court vide letter quoted at preamble above and in

Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms, Secretariat, Daman.

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

Read: 1. Letter No. A. 1201/81/1982/2024 dated 12/09/2024 of Registrar General, Hon'ble Bombay

No.6/182/PER-2022/CJ/813

SERIES - II प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY 04th October, 2024 Daman 12 Asvina, 1946 (Saka) No. : 29



सरकारी राजपत्र

OFFICIAL GAZETTE



Dated: 25/09/2024

संघ शासित प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली एवं दमन एवं दीव Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu (U.T.) पर्यावरण, वन और जलवायु परिवर्तन विभाग Department of Environment and Forests दादरा एवं नगर हवेली एवं दमन एवं दीव Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

F. No. 7-4/64-FD/11/3045

Date: 25 September, 2024

- Secretary, Ministry of Environment and Forests, New Delhi's D.O. Letter No. 5-1/2009-FC dated 28.04.2009.
 - 2. U.T. Administration Order No. 7-4/64-FD/1/886 dated 14.09.2009.
 - 3. U.T. Administration Order No. 7-4/64-FD/II/47 dated 05.05.2020.

NOTIFICATION

Preamble:

Read:

A Governing body and an Executive Committee have been constituted for the State CAMPA, vide Administration Notification No. 7- 4/64-FD/1/886 dated 14.09.2009. Further, as per the guidelines received from Government of India in 2009 and as per the provisions contained in Compensatory Afforestation Act, 2016, it is mandatory to have Governing body, Steering Committee and Executive body.

Therefore, now in accordance with the Government of India guidelines and provisions contained in Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act, 2016, and in supersession of the Notification No. 7-4/64-FD/II/47 dated 05.05.2020, the Union Territory Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu has decided to reconstitute the Governing Body, Steering Committee and Executive Committee of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority as under:

Governing Body

1	The Here'hle Administrator DNH & DD		Chairman
1.	The Hon'ble Administrator, DNH & DD	:	Chairman
2.	Advisor to Administrator, DNH & DD	:	Vice Chairman
3.	Secretary (Finance), DNH & DD	:	Member
4.	Chief Conservator of Forests, DNH & DD	:	Member
5.	Conservator of Forests / Chief Wildlife Warden, DNH & DD	:	Member
6.	Secretary (Rural Development), DNH & DD	:	Member
7.	Secretary (Revenue), DNH & DD	:	Member
8.	Secretary (Agriculture), DNH & DD	:	Member
9.	Secretary (Panchayati Raj), DNH & DD	:	Member
10.	Secretary (Tribal Welfare), DNH & DD	:	Member
11.	Secretary (Science and Technology), DNH & DD	:	Member
12.	Secretary (Planning), DNH & DD	:	Member
13.	Secretary (Environment and Forests), DNH: & DD	:	Member Secretary

Powers and Functions:

- Lay down the broad policy framework for the functioning of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman
 & Diu Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority within overall
 framework notified by the Central Government on the recommendations of the National Authority.
- ii. Review the working of the UT CAMPA authority from time to time.
- iii. The Governing body of the UT CAMPA shall meet at-least once in a year.

STEERING COMMITTEE

1.	Advisor to the Administrator, DNH & DD	:	Chairman
2.	Head, Integrated Regional Office, MoEF&CC, : Gandhinagar,	:	Member
	Gujarat		
3.	Secretary (Finance), DNH & DD	:	Member
4.	Secretary (Environment and Forests), DNH & DD	:	Member
5.	Secretary (Planning), DNH & DD	:	Member
6.	Secretary (Rural Development), DNH & DD	:	Member
7.	Secretary (Revenue), DNH & DD	:	Member
8.	Secretary (Agriculture), DNH & DD	:	Member
9.	Secretary (Panchayati Raj), DNH & DD	:	Member
10.	Secretary (Tribal Welfare), DNH & DD	:	Member
11.	Secretary (Science and Technology), DNH & DD	:	Member
12.	Chief Conservator of Forests, DNH & DD	:	Member
13.	Collectors, Dadra & Nagar Haveli / Daman / Diu	:	Member
14.	Representative of Tribal Communities		Member
15.	Conservator of Forests / CEO CAMPA, DNH & DD		Member Secretary

Powers and Functions: -

- 1. Scrutinize and approve the Annual Plan of Operations prepared by the Executive Committee of the UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu and send the same to the Executive committee of the National Authority.
- 2. Monitor the progress of utilization of funds released from the UT CAMPA fund.
- 3. Review the reports on decision taken by Executive committee and audited accounts submitted by the Executive Committee.
- 4. Approve Annual report of the UT CAMPA Authority.
- 5. Ensure interdepartmental coordination.
- 6. The Steering committee of the UT CAMPA shall meet at least once in six months.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

1.	Chief Conservator of Forests, DNH & DD	:	Chairman
2.	Secretary (Environment & Forests), DNH ⅅ	:	Member
3.	Collectors of (DNH/ Daman/ Diu)	:	Member
4.	Joint Secretary (Finance), DNH & DD	:	Member
5.	Director (Rural Development), DNH & DD	:	Member
6.	Director (Agriculture), DNH & DD	:	Member
7.	Joint Secretary (Tribal Welfare), DNH & DD	:	Member
8.	Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Daman	:	Member
9.	Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Dadra: & Nagar Haveli.	:	Member
10.	President, DNH District Panchayat	:	Member
11.	Vice President, DNH, District Panchayat.	:	Member
12.	Two Eminent NGOs	:	Member
13.	Expert on Tribal matters / Representative from: Tribal Community.	:	Member
14.	Conservator of Forests / CEO (CAMPA), DNH & DD	:	Member Secretary

Powers and Functions:

- 1) Formulate and submit Annual Plan of Operations (APOs) to the steering committee for its concurrence.
- 2) Undertake quantitative and qualitative supervision, monitoring and evaluation of the works being implemented from amounts available in the UT CAMPA fund.
- 3) Maintain books of account and other records.
- 4) Submit Annual reports to the steering committee of the UT authority.
- 5) Responsible for other day to day working in respect of the UT Authority.
- 6) Maintain and update public information system on the UT Authority and present all information on its transactions in the public domain.
- 7) Undertake any other work as may be assigned by the Governing body or the steering committee of the UT authority or the UT administration from time to time.
- 8) The Executive Committee of the UT Authority shall meet once in every three months.

By order in the name of the Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman, Diu

Sd/– Director-Cum- Deputy Secretary (Environment & Forests) Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
